## THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF RAINY RIVER

## BY-LAW NO. 1740-20

Being a by-law to govern the electronic proceedings of the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Rainy River and the appointed Committees thereof

**WHEREAS** Bill 187 under the Municipal Emergency Act, R. S.O. provides that a municipality may conduct electronic meetings.

**AND WHEREAS** the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Rainy River is desirous to hold electronic meetings while allowing public participation;

**AND WHEREAS** the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Rainy River deems it to be in the best interest of the community at large to develop a policy allowing for electronic meeting participation on a temporary basis.

**NOW THEREFORE** the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Rainy River hereby enacts the Policy entitled Public Participation in An Electronic Meeting, attached as schedule A;

**AND FURTHER** that this By-law shall come into force and be effective on the date of the third and final reading thereof.

READ the first time in open Council this 14th day of April, 2020.

Original Signed
Mayor

Original Signed
Chief Administrative Officer

READ the second time in open Council this 14th day of April, 2020.

M	ayor
Chief Administrative Of	ficer

READ the third time and finally passed in open Council this 1 2020.	4th day of April,
-	Mayor
-	